

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: WKI1862S

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors. This unit is designed to provide efficient refrigeration while enhancing the aesthetic of your space. It is equipped with four shelves for optimal storage capacity and visibility.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the electrical installation conforms to the regulations of your local authority.
- **Installation Hazards:** Only a qualified technician should install the shelf. Improper installation can lead to malfunction or injury.
- **Operating Conditions:** Avoid exposing the unit to moisture and high temperatures. Ensure proper air circulation around the unit.
- **Maintenance Awareness:** Regular cleaning is essential. Always disconnect power before cleaning or performing maintenance.
- **Child Safety:** This product is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children to prevent injuries.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI1862S
- **Dimensions:** 1955 mm (Width) x 600 mm (Depth) x 1300 mm (Height)
- **Shelving Capacity:** 4 shelves
- **Door Type:** Insulated glass doors
- **Lighting:** LED lighting
- **Temperature Range:** 2°C to 8°C
- **Weight:** 150 kg
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Energy Consumption:** 350W

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location Selection:** Choose a location that is level, dry, and well-ventilated. Observe clearance requirements for air circulation.
2. **Mounting the Unit:**
  - Use tools as specified (screwdriver, level, drill) to mount the shelf securely to the wall.
  - Ensure hardware is appropriate for wall type (concrete or drywall), using anchors if necessary.
3. **Connecting Power Supply:**
  - Carefully connect the unit to a power source using the provided power cord.
  - Ensure the outlet is compatible and grounded.
4. **Testing Operation:**
  - Switch on the unit and check for any unusual sounds or operations.
  - Allow the unit to reach the desired temperature before use.

### 5. Operation

- **Temperature Adjustment:** Use the digital temperature display to set your desired temperature within the specified range (2°C to 8°C).
- **Shelving Use:** Load shelves evenly to maintain stability and maximize efficiency.
- **Lighting Control:** The LED lighting is automatically activated once the unit is powered on.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Clean the interior and exterior surfaces with mild detergent and a damp cloth. Avoid abrasive materials.
- **Air Filter Maintenance:** Check and clean the air filter monthly to maintain optimal airflow.
- **Temperature Check:** Regularly monitor the temperature settings to ensure consistent performance.
- **Professional Servicing:** Schedule maintenance checks yearly or as needed by a qualified technician.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:**
  - Check power supply connections.
  - Ensure the door is fully closed and seals are intact.
  - Consult a technician if the issue persists.
- **Excessive Noise:**
  - Ensure the unit is on a stable surface.
  - Check for foreign objects causing noise.
- **Temperature Fluctuation:**
  - Check if the vents are blocked.
  - Monitor load distribution on the shelves.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit according to local regulations regarding electronic waste. Ensure the refrigerant is removed and handled by a licensed professional to prevent environmental damage.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. We hope it meets your needs and exceeds your expectations.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlschranksregal 1955mm mit LED-Beleuchtung, Isolierglasschrank und 4 Regalen (WKI1862S)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen bei Ihrem neuen Wandmontierten Kühlschranksregal. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Lebensmittel kühl und frisch zu halten. Es ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe wie Restaurants, Cafés und Bars.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vollständig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert ist.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung, bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser und feuchten Bedingungen fern, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät nicht in bestehenden Datenleitungen oder anderem elektrischen Equipment montiert wird, das überlastet werden könnte.
- Verwahren Sie keine brennbaren Materialien oder gefährlichen Substanzen im Kühlschrank.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1955mm B x 700mm T x 900mm H
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Bruttoinhalt: ca. 600L
- Energieverbrauch: 800 kWh/Jahr
- Lichtquelle: LED
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Türmaterial: Isolierglas
- Gewicht: 100 kg

## 4. Installation und Montage

- Prüfen Sie die Verpackung auf Beschädigungen.
- Platzieren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen, belüfteten Ort.
- Nutzen Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal richtig montiert ist.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Montagebeschlägen an der Wand.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
- Warten Sie 2 Stunden, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, um den Kältemittelkreislauf stabil werden zu lassen.

## 5. Bedienung

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mittels des Einstellrads ein.
- Beleuchten Sie den Innenraum durch Drücken des LED-Lichts.
- Überwachen Sie den Temperaturanzeiger, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät den gewünschten Kältebereich hält.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Innenseiten zu reinigen.
- Entfernen Sie regelmäßig überschüssiges Wasser und Eisbildung aus dem Kühlschrank.
- Prüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Beschädigungen und reinigen Sie diese.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellungen.
- Übermäßige Eisbildung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig schließt und nicht lange geöffnet bleibt.
- Geräuschentwicklung: Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht.

## 8. Entsorgung

Beseitigen Sie das Gerät unter Berücksichtigung der örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Gegebenenfalls sollten Sie das Gerät zu einer autorisierten Sammelstelle bringen.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:  
E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Telefon: 0800 7000 220  
Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude damit!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding: Wandgemonteerd gekoeld rek (1955mm) met LED-verlichting en geïsoleerde glazen deuren (WK11862S)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het wandgemonteerde gekoelde rek met LED-verlichting en geïsoleerde glazen deuren. Dit product is ontworpen om een efficiënte en aantrekkelijke manier te bieden om uw producten gekoeld te presenteren. Het rek is vervaardigd met de hoogste kwaliteitsnormen om gebruiksgemak en duurzaamheid te waarborgen.

## 2. Veilige Informatie

Veiligheid is van het grootste belang. Volg de onderstaande veiligheidsrichtlijnen om risico's te minimaliseren:

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat \*niet\* in de buurt van open vuur of andere warmtebronnen is geplaatst.
- Controleer regelmatig op elektrische kabels en stekkers; gebruik het apparaat niet als deze beschadigd zijn.
- Houd het apparaat schoon en vrij van stof om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het rek uitsluitend voor de aangegeven doeleinden; andere toepassingen zijn op eigen risico.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van het apparaat komen.
- Volg altijd de instructies in deze handleiding om een veilige werking te verzekeren.

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1955 mm breed
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting voor een aantrekkelijke presentatie
- Deuren: Geïsoleerde glazen deuren voor optimale koelprestaties
- Planken: 4 stevige planken inbegrepen
- Koelmiddel: Energie-efficiënt koelmiddel voor lagere energieverbruikskosten
- Temperatuurbereik: 2 °C tot 8 °C

## Technische gegevens:

- Vermogen: [specificatie invoegen]
- Energieklasse: [specificatie invoegen]
- Gewicht: [specificatie invoegen]
- Materiaal: [specificatie invoegen]

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Kies een goed geventileerde plek aan de muur voor het rek.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de muur sterk genoeg is om het gewicht van het rek te dragen.
3. Bevestig het rek aan de muur met de meegeleverde montage materialen.
4. Controleer of het rek waterpas hangt.
5. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt stopcontact met een geschikte spanning.
6. Laat het apparaat 24 uur werken voordat u producten plaatst voor optimale koeling.

## 5. Bediening

- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de temperatuur in op het bedieningspaneel.
- Houd de instellingen in de gaten via het digitale display.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren goed gesloten zijn om temperatuurverlies te voorkomen.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het rek regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Controleer de afstand tussen de planken en pas deze aan indien nodig.
- Vervang de LED-verlichting als deze defect is (raadpleeg een professional indien nodig).

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is ingeschakeld en of er voldoende ruimte is voor ventilatie.
- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer de scharnieren en pas deze aan indien nodig.
- Probleem: Er is geen verlichting.  
Oplossing: Controleer de LED-lampen en vervang ze indien nodig.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product dient u de lokale regels en voorschriften te volgen. Het is belangrijk om alle elektronische componenten op een veilige en verantwoorde manier te recyclen. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor richtlijnen.

## 9. Contact

Bij vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt dat u voor ons product heeft gekozen. Wij hopen dat het u goed van dienst zal zijn!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Vidrio Aisladas

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Iluminación LED. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y atractiva para sus productos perecederos, garantizando la máxima visibilidad gracias a su iluminación LED y puertas de vidrio. Este manual le guiará a través de la instalación, operación y mantenimiento del producto.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el estante refrigerado.
- Este producto está diseñado para uso comercial. No lo utilice para fines no previstos.
- Asegúrese de que la unidad esté instalada en un lugar seco, bien ventilado y protegido de la luz solar directa.
- No toque las superficies frías con las manos húmedas para evitar quemaduras por congelación.
- Mantenga la unidad alejada de fuentes de calor y llamas abiertas.
- No obstruya las rejillas de ventilación.
- Realice el mantenimiento del electrodoméstico solamente si está desconectado de la corriente.
- Utilice piezas de repuesto originales para evitar riesgos de seguridad.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1955mm de ancho
- Puertas: Vidrio aislado
- Iluminación: LED
- Estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Capacidad: Adecuado para una variedad de productos refrigerados
- Clase climática: [Clasificación aplicable]
- Consumo energético: [Detalles de consumo energético]

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Verifique que todas las piezas están incluidas según la lista de piezas.
2. Coloque el estante en una superficie nivelada y resistente.
3. Asegúrese de que la unidad esté a una distancia segura de fuentes de agua y que tenga acceso a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. Conecte el cable de alimentación a un enchufe correctamente conectado a tierra.
5. Ajuste los estantes en las posiciones deseadas antes de cargar el estante con productos.
6. Encienda el estante a través del interruptor de encendido.

## 5. Operación

- Regule la temperatura según sea necesario mediante el termostato ubicado en la parte frontal.
- Revise regularmente el indicador de temperatura para asegurar que se mantenga en el rango recomendado para el almacenamiento de sus productos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte la unidad antes de realizar la limpieza.
- Limpie el interior y el exterior del estante con un detergente suave y un paño húmedo.
- Evite el uso de productos de limpieza agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realice una revisión mensual del sistema de refrigeración y limpie el condensador si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante no enfría adecuadamente, verifique que las puertas estén bien cerradas y que no haya obstrucciones en las rejillas de ventilación.
- Si las luces LED no funcionan, compruebe la conexión eléctrica y el estado del cable.
- Para otros problemas, consulte a un técnico especializado.

## 8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de eliminación de electrodomésticos.
- No deseche el electrodoméstico junto con los residuos domésticos. Busque centros de reciclaje apropiados.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel de Produit pour Étagère Réfrigérée Murale

### 1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel de votre étagère réfrigérée murale de 1955 mm. Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation optimale dans les environnements commerciaux tels que les restaurants, les cafés et les établissements de vente au détail.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Installation : L'appareil doit être installé par un professionnel qualifié. Ne tentez pas d'installer ce produit vous-même.
- Utilisation : Ne placez pas d'objets inflammables près de l'appareil. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est utilisé uniquement dans un environnement adapté.
- Alimentation Électrique : Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique correspond à la tension requise de l'appareil. Ne surchargez pas les prises électriques.
- Maintenance : Débrancher l'appareil avant toute maintenance ou nettoyage. Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser l'appareil sans supervision.
- Défauts Apparents : Si vous remarquez un défaut visible, comme des câbles endommagés, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation de l'appareil et contactez un service professionnel.

### 3. Vue d'Ensemble et Caractéristiques

#### Spécifications Techniques

- Capacité : Voir le site pour la capacité exacte
- Dimensions : 1955 mm de large
- Type de réfrigération : Statique
- Éclairage : LED
- Portes : Verre isolé
- Nombre d'étagères : 4

### 4. Installation et Mise en Service

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit bien aéré et éloigné de sources de chaleur.
2. Nivelez l'appareil : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'appareil est bien de niveau.
3. Branchement Électrique : Connectez l'appareil à une prise conforme aux spécifications de l'appareil.
4. Vérification : Avant de le mettre sous tension, vérifiez que toutes les portes et les joints sont correctement installés et en bon état.
5. Allumez l'appareil : Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et vérifiez que l'éclairage LED fonctionne correctement.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Pour régler la température, utiliser le thermostat situé à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température afin de garantir une conservation optimale des produits.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'appareil. Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs.
- Entretien Régulier : Vérifiez les joints de porte et remplacez-les si nécessaire. Nettoyez le condenseur tous les 6 mois pour assurer le bon fonctionnement.

### 7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien branché.
- Température incorrecte : Vérifiez les réglages du thermostat et assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé.
- Fuite d'eau : Vérifiez si le siphon est bouché ou si des joints sont endommagés.

### 8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie de votre appareil, veuillez respecter les règlements locaux concernant l'élimination des appareils électroménagers. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale.



# IT ITALIANO

## MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro ripiano refrigerato montato a parete con illuminazione a LED e porte in vetro isolato. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze dei professionisti del settore gastronomico, garantendo una conservazione ottimale degli alimenti e una facilità d'uso.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso commerciale.
- Sicurezza elettrica: Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia utilizzato con una connessione elettrica compatibile e che sia ben messo a terra.
- Sicurezza alimentare: Evitare di sovraccaricare gli scaffali e mantenere la temperatura interna raccomandata.
- Zone di pericolo: Non posizionare oggetti caldi o liquidi sul ripiano.
- Manutenzione: Disconnettere l'apparecchio dalla corrente prima di qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1955 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Materiale delle porte: Vetro isolato
- Numero di scaffali: 4

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Passo 1: Selezionare una posizione adeguata che sia piana e stabile.
- Passo 2: Utilizzare il kit di montaggio fornito per fissare il ripiano al muro.
- Passo 3: Verificare che il ripiano sia ben livellato e stabile.
- Passo 4: Collegare l'alimentazione elettrica seguendo le istruzioni elettriche.
- Passo 5: Accendere il prodotto e controllare il funzionamento delle luci LED.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il ripiano premendo l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Regolare la temperatura tramite il termostato integrato.
- Controllare le luci LED per l'illuminazione del prodotto.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con un detergente delicato.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte e sostituirle se necessario per garantire l'isolamento.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il ripiano non si accende: Verificare la connessione elettrica e il fusibile.
- Temperatura non corretta: Controllare la regolazione del termostato.
- Luci LED spente: Controllare il cablaggio e le lampadine.

### 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Contattare un centro di raccolta rifiuti per un corretto smaltimento.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, si prega di contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania